THAT Corporation; 45 Sumner Street; Milford, Massachusetts 01757-1656; USA
Tel: +1 508 478 9200; Fax: +1 508 478 0990; Web: www.thatcorp.com
Low-Noise Matched Transistor Array ICs
FEATURES
� 4 Matched NPN Transistors (300)
4 Matched PNP Transistors (320)
2 Matched NPNs and PNPs (340)
4 Matched NP6N - 4 Matched PNP (380)

T H A T C o r p o r a t i o n
THAT 300 Series
Part Number Configuration Package
THAT300P
4-Matched NPN Transistors
DIP14
THAT300S SO14
THAT320P
4- Matched PNP Transistors
DIP14
THAT320S SO14
THAT340P
2 Matched NPN Transistors and
2 Matched PNP Transistors
DIP14
THAT340S SO14
THAT380G 4 Matched NPN Transistors and
4 Matched PNP Transistors Individual Die
Table 1. Ordering Info
THAT Corporation; 45 Sumner Street; Milford, Massachusetts 01757-1656; USA
Tel: +1 508 478 9200; Fax: +1 508 478 0990; Web: www.thatcorp.com
Page 2 THAT300 Series Transistor Arrays
SPECIFICATIONS 1
Maximum Ratings (TA = 25°C)
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Units
NPN Collector-Emitter Voltage BVCEO IC = 1 mAdc, IB = 0 36 40 — V
NPN Collector-Base Voltage BVCBO IC =10 �Adc, IE=0 36 40 — V
NPN Emitter-Base Voltage BVEBO IE = 100 �Adc, IC = 0 5 — — V
NPN Collector Current IC MAX 10 20 mA
NPN Emitter Current IE MAX 10 20 mA
PNP Collector-Emitter Voltage BVCEO IC = 1 mAdc, IB = 0 –36 –40 — V
PNP Collector-Base Voltage BVCBO IC = 10 �Adc, IE = 0 –36 –40 — V
PNP Emitter-Base Voltage BVEBO IE = 100 �Adc, IC = 0 –5 — — V
PNP Collector Current IC MAX –10 –20 mA
PNP Emitter Current IE MAX –10 –20 mA
Collector-Collector Voltage BVCC �100 �200 — V
Emitter-Emitter Voltage BVEE �100 �200 — V
Operating Temperature Range TA 0 70 °C
Maximum Junction Temperature TJMAX 150 °C
Storage Temperature TSTORE -45 125 °C
13
12
Q2
1
2
3
Q1
4
5
6
7
Q3
SUB 11
10
9
8
Q4
SUB
14
THAT 300
Fig 1. 300 Pinout
13